

No. 23–6753

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael Avenatti,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Daniel Habib
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
daniel_habib@fd.org
(212) 417–8742

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Hold That § 1346 Is Void For
 Vagueness. 1

 II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Circuit Split And Hold
 That Litigation Conduct Cannot Give Rise To Federal Criminal Extortion
 Liability..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Recording Corp. v. Raleigh</i> , 2008 WL 3890387 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2008) ..	11
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010)	2
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	4
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022)	8
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	5
<i>Langan v. Smith</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D. Mass. 2018).....	11
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1130 (2023)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	4
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 82 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 797 F. App'x 649 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>United States v. Koziol</i> , 993 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3
<i>Waldron v. George Weston Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	2, 3
